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G.N.No.  532  /  2007 

 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late FRANCIS D. GARABWAN of Yaren 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1.   The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late FRANCIS D. GARABWAN had 
been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Baiti 30 p.l. Ibori 66/96 1/25 
Baiti 80 p.l. Atowedudu 66/96 1/25 
Baiti 108 c.l. Iatdeang 66/96 1/25 
Baiti 98 c.l. Marage 66/96 1/25 
Baiti 107 c.l. Idongowa 66/96 1/25 
Ewa 44 p.l. Bituni 66/96 1/25 
Ewa 105 c.l. Atubwire 66/96 1/25 
Ewa 207 c.l. Atemenenna 66/96 1/25 
Baiti 84 p.l. Ankurokuro 66/96 1/50 
Anibare 84 c.l. Atogiagia 66/96 1/75 
Anibare 85 c.l. Atogiagia 66/96 1/75 
Anibare 8 c.l. Aterebok 66/96 1/75 
Anibare 356 p.l. Ketawiyi 66/96 1/75 
Anabar 151 p.l. Idomomodo 66/96 1/35 
Anetan 18 p.l. Atimetum 66/96 3/35 
Anetan 44 c.l. Eberin 66/96 3/35 
Anetan 74 c.l. Anut 66/96 3/35 
Anetan 100 c.l. Eidedabage 66/96 3/35 
Anabar 136 c.l. Badanni 66/96 3/35 
Anabar 137 c.l. Badanni 66/96 3/35 
Baiti 20 p.l. Ahn 66/96 3/35 
Baiti 24 p.l. Anebobwija 66/96 3/35 
Baiti 58 p.l. Uareo 66/96 3/35 
Baiti 72 p.l. Merewit 66/96 3/35 
Baiti 74 p.l. Merewit 66/96 3/35 
Baiti 88 p.l. Ateta 66/96 3/35 
Baiti 172 p.l. Aimok 90/96 3/35 
Baiti 174 p.l. Anobobwija 66/96 3/35 
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Nibok 69 p.l. Aiongen 66/96 3/35 
Baiti 139 c.l. Beiti 66/96 2/35 
Baiti 177 p.l. Anoe 66/96 6/35 
Baiti 133 c.l. Aquabab 66/96 6/35 
Anibare 369 p.l. Merebweren 80/97 1/300 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late  
 FRANCIS D. GARABWAN are:- (a) in respect of the land shown paragraph 1 above. 
 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. NAME OF 

LAND 
BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Baiti 30 Ibori Francis Garabwan 
Geraldine Garabwan 

1/50 
1/50 

Baiti 80 Atowedudu As for port. No.30 p.l. Baiti.  
Baiti 108 Iatdeang -do-  
Baiti 98 Marage -do-  
Baiti 107 Idongowa -do-  
Ewa 44 Bituni -do-  
Ewa 105 Atubwire -do-  
Ewa 207 Atemenenna -do-  
Baiti 84 Ankurokuro -do-  
Anibare 84 Atogiagia Francis Garabwan 

Geraldine Garabwan 
1/100 
1/100 

Anibare 85 Atogiagia Francis Garabwan 
Geraldine Garabwan 

1/150 
1/150 

Anibare 8 Aterebok As for port. No.84 c.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 356 Ketawiyi -do-  
Anabar 151 Idomomodo Francis Garabwan 

Geraldine Garabwan 
1/70 
1/70 

Anetan 18 Atimetum Francis Garabwan 
Geraldine Garabwan 

3/70 
3/70 

Anetan 44 Eberin As for port. No.18 p.l. Anetan.  
Anetan 74 Anut -do-  
Anetan 100 Eidedabage -do-  
Anabar 136 Badanni -do-  
Anabar 137 Badanni -do-  
Baiti 20 Ahn -do-  
Baiti 24 Anebobwija -do-  
Baiti 58 Uareo -do-  
Baiti 72 Merewit -do-  
Baiti 74 Merewit -do-  
Baiti 88 Ateta -do-  
Baiti 172 Aimok -do-  
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Baiti 174 Anobobwija -do-  
Nibok 69 Aiongen -do-  
Baiti 139 Beiti Francis Garabwan 

Geraldine Garabwan 
1/35 
1/35 

Baiti 177 Anoe Francis Garabwan 
Geraldine Garabwan 

3/35 
3/35 

Baiti 133 Aquabab As for port. No.177 p.l. Baiti.  
Anibare 369 Merebweren Francis Garabwan 

Geraldine Garabwan 
1/600 
1/600 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with above distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Gazette Notice. 
 

BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No.  533  /  2007 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late MIZPAH DETENAMO of Buada District. 

E S T A T E 
1.   The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late MIZPAH DETENAMO had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) 
to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 53 c.l. Orro (Pwago) 76/82 7/30 
Meneng 425 p.l. Eatobu 87/97 1/40 
Buada 354 c.l. Anoreo 23/94 1/20 
Buada 13 p.l. Eateteow 76/82 1/20 
Buada 32 p.l. Ijati 76/82 1/20 
Buada 101 p.l. Eateigadeia 76/82 1/20 
Buada 339 c.l. Anoreo 76/82 1/20 
Buada 340 p.l. Eateid-beiwa 76/82 1/20 
Anibare 144 p.l. Atebinar 76/82 1/20 
Meneng 113 c.l. Eatetam 76/82 1/20 
Meneng 116 c.l. Irebedi 76/82 1/20 
Meneng 118 c.l. Atowedudu 76/82 1/20 
Meneng 233 p.l. Ibea 76/82 1/20 
Yaren 338 p.l. Atubwinumor 76/82 1/20 
Aiwo 330 p.l. Anijo 76/82 1/20 
Meneng 258 p.l. Maeow 76/82 1/40 
Meneng 389 p.l. Eatetebawo 13/85 5/192 
Denig 225 p.l. Anibubu 76/82 1/8 
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Aiwo 230 c.l. Yangor 76/82 7/30 
Aiwo 283 c.l. Yangor 76/82 7/30 
Aiwo 445 c.l. Orro (Pago) 76/82 7/30 
Buada 88 p.l. Ijuae 76/82 7/30 
Buada 89 p.l. Auyo 76/82 7/30 
Buada 304 c.l. Adungidungur 

(Obuebin) 
76/82 7/30 

Denig 20 p.l. - 76/82 7/30 
Aiwo 303 p.l. - 76/82 3/50 
Buada 109 p.l. Aujo 76/82 7/150 
- - c.l. F.G.W.S.L. 16/76 1/24 
Buada - c.l. Ideboria 25/76 1/6 
Buada 215 c.l. Anoteo 76/82 1/25 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late  
 MIZPAH DETENAMO are:- (a) in respect of the land shown paragraph 1 above. 
 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. NAME OF 

LAND 
BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 53 Orro (Pwago) Metrina Detenamo 7/30 
Meneng 425 Eatobu Metrina Detenamo 1/40 
Buada 354 Anoreo Metrina Detenamo 1/20 
Buada 13 Eateteow As for port. No.354 Buada.  
Buada 32 Ijati -do-  
Buada 101 Eateigadeia -do-  
Buada 339 Anoreo -do-  
Buada 340 Eateid-beiwa -do-  
Anibare 144 Atebinar -do-  
Meneng 113 Eatetam -do-  
Meneng 116 Irebedi -do-  
Meneng 118 Atowedudu -do-  
Meneng 233 Ibea -do-  
Yaren 338 Atubwinumor -do-  
Aiwo 330 Anijo -do-  
Meneng 258 Maeow Metrina Detenamo 1/40 
Meneng 389 Eatetebawo Metrina Detenamo 5/192 
Denig 225 Anibubu Metrina Detenamo 1/8 
Aiwo 230 Yangor Metrina Detenamo 7/30 
Aiwo 283 Yangor As port. No.230 Aiwo. 7/30 
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Aiwo 445 Orro (Pago) -do- 7/30 
Buada 88 Ijuae -do- 7/30 
Buada 89 Auyo -do- 7/30 
Buada 304 Adungidungur 

(Obuebin) 
-do- 7/30 

Denig 20 - -do- 7/30 
Aiwo 303 - Metrina Detenamo 3/50 
Buada 109 Aujo Metrina Detenamo 7/150 
- - F.G.W.S.L. Metrina Detenamo 1/24 
Buada - Ideboria Metrina Detenamo 1/6 
Buada 215 Anoteo Metrina Detenamo 1/25 
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with above distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Gazette Notice. 
 

BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No.  534  /  2007 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late MARY APPI of Baiti District. 

E S T A T E 
1.   The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late MARY APPI had been determined 
by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the 
owner of the following lands:- 
 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Boe 136 - Anakarawe 24/85 1/64 (LTO) 
Yaren 149 c.l. Ijongin 16/85 1/32 (LTO) 
Yaren 175 c.l. Aijuwur 16/85 1/32 (LTO) 
Boe 102 c.l. Gabab 16/85 1/32 (LTO) 
Boe 63 c.l. Eatirir 16/85 1/32 (LTO) 
Boe 112 c.l. Maneaba 16/85 1/32 (LTO) 
Aiwo 253 c.l. Yangor 16/85 1/32 (LTO) 
Yaren 59 c.l. Yaren 16/85 1/96 (LTO) 
Buada 322 c.l. Idaubigua 16/85 1/96 (LTO) 
Buada 260 c.l. Ubweno 16/85 1/96 (LTO) 
Boe 16 p.l. Imarage 16/85 1/96 (LTO) 
Boe 22 p.l. Idouma 16/85 1/96 (LTO) 
Boe 157 c.l. Idobua 16/85 1/96 (LTO) 
Boe 182 c.l. Baramwin 16/85 1/96 (LTO) 
Boe 33 c.l. - 16/85 1/96 (LTO) 
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Yaren 263 p.l. Anijo 16/85 1/40 (LTO) 
Yaren 266 p.l. Aditijue 16/85 1/40 (LTO)
Yaren 279 p.l. Aditijue 16/85 1/40 (LTO) 
Yaren 312 p.l. Atangawak 16/85 1/40 (LTO) 
Meneng 209 p.l. Iwugaga 16/85 1/40 (LTO) 
Meneng 236 p.l. Ibea 16/85 1/40 (LTO) 
Aiwo 287 p.l. Madang 16/85 1/40 (LTO) 
Yaren 140 c.l. Aningabwe 16/85 1/40 (LTO) 
Boe 15 p.l. Imarage 16/85 1/48 (LTO) 
Yaren 265 p.l. Anijo 16/85 1/80 (LTO) 
Yaren 325 p.l. Mera 16/85 3/800 (LTO) 
Yaren 176 c.l. Idagamwara 16/85 1/360 (LTO) 
Yaren 177 c.l. Idagamwara 16/85 1/360 (LTO) 
Yaren 171 c.l. Areb 16/85 1/360 (LTO) 
Meneng 246 p.l. Ungow 16/85 1/280 (LTO) 
Boe 12 p.l. - 16/85 1/128 (LTO)  
Boe 23 p.l. - 16/85 1/128 (LTO) 
Boe 42 p.l. Adenenera 16/85 1/128 (LTO) 
Yaren 127 c.l. Iruwitaguane 16/85 1/128 (LTO) 
Yaren 250 p.l. Anoeui/Idigaga 16/85 1/128 (LTO) 
Aiwo 186 p.l. Ibaidabu 16/85 1/128 (LTO) 
Boe 32 p.l. - 16/85 1/128 (LTO) 
Yaren 27 c.l. Iro 16/85 1/640 (LTO) 
Ewa 190 p.l. Anoero 74/98 100/18711 
Ewa 172 c.l. Deirerinimen 74/98 100/18711 
Ijuw 32 c.l. Atayong 74/98 50/6237 
Ijuw 76 p.l. Bware 74/98 1/252 
Buada 21 p.l. Ianeiyubwe 74/87 1/784 
Yaren 357 c.l. Aningobwi 74/98 1/147 
Meneng 344 p.l. Kiwowo/Metub 74/98 1/147 
Anibare 259 p.l. Ageroe 74/98 1/392 
Anibare 104 c.l. Aribaeong 74/98 1/392 
Anibare 285 p.l. Akaraeoni 74/98 1/392 
Anibare 195 p.l. Atekapara 74/98 1/343 
Buada 266 c.l. Obuebin 74/98 1/343 
Anibare 242 p.l. Atabio 74/98 187/5556 
Anibare 14 c.l. Ugane 74/98 1/56 
Anibare 15 c.l. Ugane 74/98 1/56 
Anibare 16 c.l. Ugane 74/98 1/56 
Anibare 98 c.l. Ateremoweda 74/98 1/441 
Meneng 366 p.l. Ibwiobwia 74/98 1/441 
Anibare 103 c.l. Aribaeong 74/98 1/441 
Meneng 384 p.l. Anoror 74/98 1/441 
Meneng 136 c.l. Eatobobwe 74/98 1/588 
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Meneng 139 c.l. Eatobobwe 74/98 1/588 
Nibok 81 p.l. Amero 74/98 1/560
Baiti 203 p.l. Eatetawak 74/98 1/560 
Baiti 189 p.l. Betio 74/98 1/560 
Uaboe 146 c.l. Imwenom 74/98 1/560 
Uaboe 139 p.l. Anni 74/98 1/560 
Uaboe 100 c.l. Mwewewin 74/98 1/560 
Uaboe 92 c.l. Ibitumwararo 74/98 1/560 
Uaboe 76 c.l. Ewa 74/98 1/280 
Anabar 48 c.l. Ibweruru 74/98 1/560 
Ewa 76 p.l. Mitsijij/Uaboko 74/98 3/560 
Anabar 25 p.l. Queirang 74/98 3/2240 
Ewa 45 p.l. Idageang 74/98 1/224 
Buada 382 p.l. F.G.W.S.L. 74/98 1/686 
Meneng 417 p.l. Atebawo 74/8 1/630 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late  
 MARY APPIN are:- (a) in respect of the land shown paragraph 1 above. 
 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. NAME OF 

LAND 
BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Boe 136 Anakarawe Darrington Appi 
Dalina Batsiua 

1/128 
1/128 

Yaren 149 Ijongin Darrington Appi 
Dalina Batsiua 

1/64 
1/64 

Yaren 175 Aijuwur As for port. No.149 c.l. Yaren.  
Boe 102 Gabab -do-  
Boe 63 Eatirir -do-  
Boe 112 Maneaba -do-  
Aiwo 253 Yangor -do-  
Yaren 59 Yaren Darrington Appi 

Dalina Batsiua 
1/192 
1/192 

Buada 322 Idaubigua As for port. No.59 c.l. Yaren.  
Buada 260 Ubweno -do-  
Boe 16 Imarage -do-  
Boe 22 Idouma -do-  
Boe 157 Idobua -do-  
Boe 182 Baramwin -do-  
Boe 33 - -do-  
Yaren 263 Anijo Darrington Appi 

Dalina Batsiua 
1/80 
1/80 

Yaren 266 Aditijue As for port. No.263 p.l. Yaren.  
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Yaren 279 Aditijue -do-  
Yaren 312 Atangawak -do-  
Meneng 209 Iwugaga -do-  
Meneng 236 Ibea -do-  
Aiwo 287 Madang -do-  
Yaren 140 Aningabwe -do-  
Boe 15 Imarage Darrington Appi 

Dalina Batsiua 
1/96 
1/96 

Yaren 265 Anijo Darrington Appi 
Dalina Batsiua 

1/160 
1/160 

Yaren 325 Mera Darrington Appi 
Dalina Batsiua 

3/1600 
3/1600 

Yaren 176 Idagamwara Darrington Appi 
Dalina Batsiua 

1/720 
1/720 

Yaren 177 Idagamwara As for port. No.176 c.l. Yaren.  
Yaren 171 Areb -do-  
Meneng 246 Ungow Darrington Appi 

Dalina Batsiua 
1/560 
1/560 

Boe 12 - Darrington Appi 
Dalina Batsiua 

1/256 
1/256 

Boe 23 - As for port. No.12 p.l. Boe.  
Boe 42 Adenenera -do-  
Yaren 127 Iruwitaguane -do-  
Yaren 250 Anoeui/Idigaga -do-  
Aiwo 186 Ibaidabu -do-  
Boe 32 - -do-  
Yaren 27 Iro Darrington Appi 

Dalina Batsiua 
1/1280 
1/1280 

Ewa 190 Anoero George Gadaraoa 100/18711 
Ewa 172 Deirerinimen As for port. No.190 p.l. Ewa.  
Ijuw 32 Atayong George Gadaraoa 50/6237 
Ijuw 76 Bware George Gadaraoa 1/252 
Buada 21 Ianeiyubwe George Gadaraoa 1/784 
Yaren 357 Aningobwi George Gadaraoa 1/147 
Meneng 344 Kiwowo/Metub As for port. No.357 c.l. Yaren.  
Anibare 259 Ageroe George Gadaraoa 1/392 
Anibare 104 Aribaeong As for port. No.259 p.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 285 Akaraeoni -do-  
Anibare 195 Atekapara George Gadaraoa 1/343 
Buada 266 Obuebin As for port. No.195 p.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 242 Atabio George Gadaraoa 187/5556 
Anibare 14 Ugane George Gadaraoa 1/56 
Anibare 15 Ugane As for port. No.14 c.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 16 Ugane -do-  
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Anibare 98 Ateremoweda George Gadaraoa 1/441 
Meneng 366 Ibwiobwia As for port. No.98 c.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 103 Aribaeong -do-  
Meneng 384 Anoror -do-  
Meneng 136 Eatobobwe George Gadaraoa 1/588 
Meneng 139 Eatobobwe As for port. No.136 c.l. Meneng.  
Nibok 81 Amero George Gadaraoa 1/560 
Baiti 203 Eatetawak As for port. No.81 p.l. Nibok.  
Baiti 189 Betio -do-  
Uaboe 146 Imwenom -do-  
Uaboe 139 Anni -do-  
Uaboe 100 Mwewewin -do-  
Uaboe 92 Ibitumwararo -do-  
Uaboe 76 Ewa -do-  
Anabar 48 Ibweruru George Gadaraoa 1/280 
Ewa 76 Mitsijij/Uaboko George Gadaraoa 3/560 
Anabar 25 Queirang George Gadaraoa 3/2240 
Ewa 45 Idageang George Gadaraoa 1/224 
Buada 382 F.G.W.S.L. George Gadaraoa 1/686 
Meneng 417 Atebawo George Gadaraoa 1/630 
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with above distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Gazette Notice. 
 

BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No.  535  /  2007 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late JONATHAN DEMAUNGA of Ijuw 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1.   The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late JONATHAN DEMAUNGA had 
been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Baiti 82 p.l. Ugino 31/2004 1/196 
Ewa 7 c.l. Arubo 31/2004 1/196 
Ewa 26 p.l. Arida 31/2004 1/196 
Ewa 144 c.l. Anuer 31/2004 1/196 
Ewa 153 c.l. Mameiya 31/2004 1/196 
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Ewa 186 c.l. Boroboron 31/2004 1/196 
Ijuw 7 p.l. Ebara 31/2004 1/196
Ijuw 34 c.l. Ganokoro 31/2004 1/196 
Ijuw 35 c.l. Eatdabuarik 31/2004 1/196 
Ijuw 53 c.l. Ganokoro 31/2004 1/196 
Ijuw 100 p.l. Iako 31/2004 1/196 
Ijuw 115 p.l. Aeiw 31/2004 1/196 
Ijuw 120 p.l. Atajong 31/2004 1/196 
Ijuw 126 c.l. Iatoborobor 31/2004 1/196 
Ewa 204 c.l. Boroboron 31/2004 1/49 
Ijuw 31 c.l. Ganakoro 31/2004 1/49 
Ijuw 125 p.l. Anengin 31/2004 1/49 
Anibare 100 c.l. Aribaeong 31/2004 1/147 
Anibare 217 p.l. Atekapara 31/2004 1/147 
Anibare 121 c.l. Anuquoge 31/2004 1/294 
Anibare 188 p.l. Atoredeto 31/2004 1/294 
Anibare 324 c.l. Ate 31/2004 1/98 
Ijuw 77 p.l. Ijabab 31/2004 1/98 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late  
 JONATHAN DEMAUNGA are:- (a) in respect of the land shown paragraph 1 above. 
 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. NAME OF 

LAND 
BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Baiti 82 Ugino Nelson Demaunga 
(Cecilia. D. T/ee) 

1/196 

Ewa 7 Arubo As for portion No. 82 p.l. Baiti  
Ewa 26 Arida -do-  
Ewa 144 Anuer -do-  
Ewa 153 Mameiya -do-  
Ewa 186 Boroboron -do-  
Ijuw 7 Ebara -do-  
Ijuw 34 Ganokoro -do-  
Ijuw 35 Eatdabuarik -do-  
Ijuw 53 Ganokoro -do-  
Ijuw 100 Iako -do-  
Ijuw 115 Aeiw -do-  
Ijuw 120 Atajong -do-  
Ijuw 126 Iatoborobor -do-  
Ewa 204 Boroboron Nelson Demaunga 

(Cecilia. D. T/ee) 
1/49 

Ijuw 31 Ganakoro As for portion No. 204 c.l. Ewa  
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Ijuw 125 Anengin -do-  
Anibare 100 Aribaeong Nelson Demaunga 

(Cecilia. D. T/ee) 
1/147 

Anibare 217 Atekapara As for portion No. 100 c.l. Anibare  
Anibare 121 Anuquoge Nelson Demaunga 

(Cecilia. D. T/ee) 
1/294 

Anibare 188 Atoredeto As for portion No. 121 c.l. Anibare 
Anibare 324 Ate Nelson Demaunga 

(Cecilia. D. T/ee) 
1/98 

Ijuw 77 Ijabab As for portion No.324 c.l. Anibare  
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with above distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Gazette Notice. 
 

BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No.  536  /  2007 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late BETU GIOUBA of Denig District. 

E S T A T E 
1.   The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BETU GIOUBA had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) 
to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo  228 c.l. Yangor  19/97 2/35 
Aiwo  258 c.l. Yangor 29/63 10/189 
Aiwo  298 p.l. Anibubu  19/97 5/72 
Buada  38 p.l. Ijati  19/97 5/72 
Buada  43 p.l. Ijati  19/97 5/72 
Aiwo  411 c.l. Eatderienago  19/97 5/48 
Buada 341 c.l. Aromwemwe  19/97 5/48 
Buada 210 c.l. Ubweno  19/97 5/48 
Buada 282 c.l. Eatomaneab  19/97 5/48 
Boe  111 c.l. Ibok  19/97 1/7 
Buada 143 p.l. Anure 19/97 1/7 
Denigomodu  236 p.l. - 19/97 1/7 
Denigomodu 250 p.l. - 19/97 1/7 
Menen  443 p.l. - 19/97 1/7 
Boe 117 c.l. Tinimen 13/61 1/8 
Boe 155 c.l. Anbwiya 19/97 8/63 
Nibok  184 c.l. Yanoror 19/97 8/63 
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Nibok 242 c.l. Eatdeab 19/97 8/63 
Denigomodu 121 c.l. Denigomodu 19/97 8/63
Denigomodu 259 c.l. Aeoreni 19/97 8/63 
Denigomodu 272 c.l. Ariyeyen 19/97 8/63 
Menen 207 p.l. Anibubu 19/97 5/24 
Menen 210 p.l. Ibaganaquanne 19/97 5/24 
Menen 213 p.l. Adetowerer 19/97 5/24 
Buada 353 c.l. Ianmara 19/97 5/24 
Buada 281 c.l. Ankawiduwa 19/97 5/24 
Denigomodu 123 c.l. Eatora 25/55 5/24 
Yaren  325 p.l. Mera 19/97 4/315 
Yaren 1 p.l. Eatetar 19/97 8/189 
Denigomodu 103 c.l. Iderere 19/97 1/21 
Anibare  255 p.l. Aner 19/97 1/14 
Buada  209 c.l. Ubweno 19/97 5/48 
Yaren  375 p.l. W.32 F.G.W.S.L. 31/97 1/27 
Boe  64 c.l. Iwugaga 19/97 6/175 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late  
 BETU GIOUBA are:- (a) in respect of the land shown paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORT. NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
Aiwo  228 Yangor  Geoffrey Giouba 

Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

3/140 
3/140 
1/210 
1/210 
1/210 

Aiwo  258 Yangor Geoffrey Giouba 
Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

5/252 
5/252 
5/1134 
5/1134 
5/1134 

Aiwo  298 Anibubu  Geoffrey Giouba 
Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

5/192 
5/192 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 

Buada  38 Ijati  As for port. No.298 p.l. Aiwo.  
Buada  43 Ijati  -do-  
Aiwo  411 Eatderienago  Geoffrey Giouba 

Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

5/128 
5/128 
5/576 
5/576 
5/576 
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Buada 341 Aromwemwe  As for port. No.411 c.l. Aiwo.  
Buada 210 Ubweno  -do-  
Buada 282 Eatomaneab  -do-  
Boe  111 Ibok  Geoffrey Giouba 

Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

3/56 
3/56 
3/84 
3/84 
3/84 

Buada 143 Anure As for port. No.11 c.l. Boe.  
Denigomodu  236 - -do-  
Denigomodu 250 - -do-  
Menen  443 - -do-  
Boe 117 Tinimen Geoffrey Giouba 

Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

3/64 
3/64 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 

Boe 155 Anbwiya Geoffrey Giouba 
Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

1/21 
1/21 
2/189 
2/189 
2/189 

Nibok  184 Yanoror As for port. No.155 c.l. Boe.  
Nibok 242 Eatdeab -do-  
Denigomodu 121 Denigomodu -do-  
Denigomodu 259 Aeoreni -do-  
Denigomodu 272 Ariyeyen -do-  
Menen 207 Anibubu Geoffrey Giouba 

Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

5/64 
5/64 
5/288 
5/288 
5/288 

Menen 210 Ibaganaquanne As for port. No.207 p.l. Meneng.  
Menen 213 Adetowerer -do-  
Buada 353 Ianmara -do-  
Buada 281 Ankawiduwa -do-  
Denigomodu 123 Eatora -do-  
Yaren  325 Mera Geoffrey Giouba 

Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

1/210 
1/210 
1/945 
1/945 
1/945 
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Yaren 1 Eatetar Geoffrey Giouba 
Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

1/63 
1/63 
2/567 
2/567 
2/567 

Denigomodu 103 Iderere Geoffrey Giouba 
Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

1/56 
1/56 
2/252 
2/252 
2/252 

Anibare  255 Aner Geoffrey Giouba 
Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

3/112 
3/112 
1/168 
1/168 
1/168 

Buada  209 Ubweno Geoffrey Giouba 
Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

1/32 
1/32 
1/114 
1/114 
1/114 

Yaren  375 W.32 F.G.W.S.L. Geoffrey Giouba 
Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

1/72 
1/72 
1/324 
1/324 
1/324 

Boe  64 Iwugaga Geoffrey Giouba 
Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

9/700 
9/700 
1/350 
1/350 
1/350 

Buada 281 Eatomaneab Geoffrey Giouba 
Mele Giouba (LTO) 
Benita Harris 
Elita Foilape 
Esther Giouba 

5/64 
5/64 
5/288 
5/288 
5/288 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with above distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Gazette Notice. 
 

BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


